Details of the transaction have been disclosed in the announcement
of the Company dated 31 July 2018.

1. 編製基準
簡明綜合財務報表乃根據香港會計師公會
（「香港會計師公會」）頒佈之香港會計準則
第34號「中期財務報告」及香港聯合交易所
有限公司（「聯交所」）證券上市規則附錄16
之適用披露規定編製。

本公司的最終控制方為本公司的主席兼非
執行董事劉鑾鴻先生（「劉先生」）。

於二零一八年七月三十一日，本集團與利
福中國集團有限公司的間接全資附屬公司
Majestic Eagle Limited訂立買賣協議，以
總現金代價52百萬港元收購世高有限公司
（「世高」）之全部已發行股本。世高主要於
香港營運「和三昧」日本餐廳。該收購已於
同日完成。

本集團及世高於收購日期前後由劉先生控
制，而該控制並非暫時性，根據由香港會
計師公會頒佈之會計指引第5號「共同控制
組合的合併會計」下的合併會計原則，該收
購事項被視為同一控制下的實體合併。因
此，本集團截至二零一八年六月三十日止
期間的簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表、
簡明綜合權益變動表及簡明綜合現金流量
表已包含世高的營運業績、權益變動及現
金流量，猶如於收購完成時，現時集團架
構於截至二零一八年六月三十日止期間內
一直存在。

交易之詳情於本公司日期為二零一八年七
月三十一日之公告內披露。

1. 編製基準（續）
上述提及的重列對截至二零一八年六月
三十日止六個月的簡明綜合損益及其他全
面收益表的項目影響如下：

 對每股基本盈利之影響

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)
The effect of restatements described above on the condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the six months ended 30 June 2018 by line items is as
follows:

Six months
ended

30 June 2018 Global Top
Adjustments/

Eliminations

Six months
ended

30 June 2018
截至

二零一八年
六月三十日止

六個月 世高 調整╱對銷

截至
二零一八年

六月三十日止
六個月

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Originally
stated) (Restated)

（原本列賬） （重列）

Turnover 營業額 2,112,795 35,667 (6,063) 2,142,399
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (555,074) (10,101) — (565,175)

Gross profit 毛利 1,557,721 25,566 (6,063) 1,577,224
Other income, gains and

losses
其他收入，收益及
虧損 36,489 (375) — 36,114

Selling and distribution
costs

銷售及分銷成本
(334,298) (16,626) 5,870 (345,054)

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (63,922) (89) — (64,011)
Interest income and

investment losses
利息收入及投資虧損

(56,225) — — (56,225)
Fair value changes on

investment properties
投資物業公平值變動

108,000 — (2,000) 106,000
Finance costs 融資成本 (133,927) — — (133,927)

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 1,113,838 8,476 (2,193) 1,120,121
Taxation 稅項 (230,984) (1,399) 362 (232,021)

Profit and total
comprehensive income
for the period

本期間之溢利及其他
全面收益

882,854 7,077 (1,831) 888,100

 Impact on basic earnings per share

Six months
ended

30 June 2018
截至二零一八年

六月三十日
止六個月

HK$
港元

Basic earnings per share before adjustments 調整前每股基本盈利 0.551
Adjustments arising from merger accounting 合併會計法導致之調整 0.003

Reported basic earnings per share 呈報之每股基本盈利 0.554

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 簡明綜合財務報表附註 （續） Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 簡明綜合財務報表附註 （續）
for the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月for the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

利

福國
際集
團有限公

司  二零一九年中期報告

利

福國
際集
團有限公

司  二零一九年中期報告2726